

## Government of Nepal

## Ministry of Energy, Water Resources and Irrigation Department of Water Resources and Irrigation

Jawalakhel, Lalitpur (Nepal)

Fax: 977-1-5537169

Date:

Ref. No.:

## **Press Release** 10th Meeting of Nepal-India Joint Committee on Koshi and Gandak Projects **Concluded Successfully**

The Tenth meeting of Nepal- India Joint Committee on Koshi and Gandak Projects (JCKGP) was held from April 12-13, 2022 in Patna, India after more than three years. Mr. Susheel Chandra Acharya, Director General of Department of Water Resources and Irrigation headed the Nepali delegation whereas the Indian team was led by Mr. Sanjay Kumar Agrawal, Secretary, Water Resources Department, Government of Bihar.

The meeting is anticipated to be prolific in resolving the outstanding issues of Koshi and Gandak Projects for sustainable operation and maintenance for the mutual benefits. Moreover, this meeting would facilitate for resolving some of the issues in a holistic approach.

The meeting was successfully completed in the congenial and cordial atmosphere. It was decided to hold the next meeting in Nepal.

Kathmandu April 17, 2022